

No. 49128-1-II

THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II

State of Washington

2ND HALF LLC and AMMAR MANNA'A,

APPELLANTS

Vs.

JAMES AND JUDITH BETOURNAY, and GMAT
LEGAL TITLE TRUST 2014-1, US BANK, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION,

RESPONDENTS,

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Julia A. Phillips

WSBA# 32735

Attorneys for Respondent GMAT LEGAL TITLE TRUST 2014-1, US BANK,
N.A., as Legal Title Trustee

Aldridge Pite, LLP

9311 SE 36th Street, Suite #100

Mercer Island, WA 98040

(206) 232-2752

jphillips@aldridgepite.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

III. RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

A. Appellant Manna’a and Respondent Both Had Competing Ownership Claims To Real Property Purportedly Sold in A Sheriff’s Sale Orchestrated by Attorney Mills2

B. Attorney Mills Initially Represented CEJ Properties In The Case, the Party That Executed An Unacknowledged Confession of Judgment Improperly Used as a Basis to Set a Sheriff’s Sale of GMAT’s Property 5

IV. ARGUMENT..... 11

A. Standard of Review 11

B. Appellant’s Appeal of The Disqualification and Contempt Rulings is Not Timely and Must be Dismissed. Nor Does Either Appellant Have Standing to Raise This Issue..... 11

C. The Appeal of These Issues is Moot..... 15

D. Respondent Had No Notice of Sheriff’s Sale Despite Appellant’s Unsupported Claims To the Contrary:..... 15

E. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Disqualified Attorney Mills From Representing Appellant Manaa’a In The Quiet Title Severed Action..... 16

E.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In Finding Attorney Mills in Contempt And The Contempt Judgment Was Not Purged Such That The Trial Court Should Be Directed to Enter an Additional Judgment As to Attorney Mills.....	27
V.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Foss Mar. Co. v. Brandewiede</u> , 190 Wn. App. 186, 192, 359 P.3d 905, 908 (2015).....	11
<u>Burnett v. Department of Corrections</u> , 187 Wn. App. 159, 349 P.3d 42 (2015).....	17
<u>Client A. v. Yoshinake</u> , 128 Wn.App. 833, 841, 116 P.3d 1081 (2005).....	15
<u>Gaffney v. Riverboat Servs. of Ind., Inc.</u> , 451 F.3d 424, 441 & n. 17 (7th Cir.2006).....	13
<u>Gaffney v. Riverboat Servs. of Indiana, Inc.</u> , 451 F.3d 424, 442 (7th Cir. 2006).....	14
<u>In re Det. Of C.W.</u> , 105 Wn.App. 718, 723, 20 P.3d 1052 (2001).....	15
<u>Kennedy v. Eldridge</u> , 201 Cal. App. 4th 1197, 1204, 135 Cal. Rptr. 3d 545, 550 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. 2011) 18	
<u>King v. Department of Soc. Servs.</u> , 110 Wn.2d 793, 798, 756 P.2d 1303 (1988).....	11
<u>Kitchen v. Heyns</u> , 802 F.3d 873, 874–75 (6th Cir. 2015).....	13
<u>Maki v. Aluminum Bldg. Products</u> , 73 Wash. 2d 23, 436 P.2d 186 (1968)	13
<u>Marriage of Wixom & Wixom</u> , 182 Wash. App. 881, 904, 332 P.3d 1063, 1072 (2014).....	17,19, 21, 26

<u>Orwick v. City of Seattle</u> , 103 Wn.2d 249, 253, 692 P.2d 793 (1984).....	15
<u>RWR Mgmt., Inc. v. Citizens Realty Co.</u> , 133 Wn.App. 265, 280, 135 Wn.App. 265 (2006).....	15
<u>State Comp. Ins. Fund v. Drobot</u> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 1080, 1089 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....	18
<u>Truancy of Perkins</u> , 93 Wn. App. 590, 593, 969 P.2d 1101, 1103 (1999)	11
<u>Zamora v. Mobil Corp.</u> , 104 Wash. 2d 211, 221, 704 P.2d 591, 597 (1985).....	13
Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 21	13
Federal Practice & Procedure § 1689 (3d ed.2015).....	14
Other Authorities	
7A C.J.S. Attorney & Client § 212	18
The Rules of Professional Conduct (“RPC”) 1.16.....	19
The Rules of Professional Conduct (“RPC”) 1.7.....	22
The Rules of Professional Conduct (“RPC”) 1.9.....	26
Wash. Prac., Rules Practice CR 21 (6th ed.).....	13
